09-17-2002

1.00.		_
		İijijij

Form PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Faterit and Trademark Office					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	23285					
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies					
9-12-00	Name: Penn Union Corp.					
Congress Financial Corporation	Internal Address:					
	ੁੱ ਵ					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No						
3. Nature of conveyance:	CTION RECORDS					
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 229 Waterford Street					
Release of Mortgage						
Other_Telease of Workgage	e and					
04/04/04	City: Edinboro State: PA Zip: 16412-2398					
04/01/01 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No					
Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	ication, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4604890; 4337635;					
	4442182					
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3					
Name: Hans L. Larsen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_120.00					
	✓ Enclosed					
Internal Address:						
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
	8. Deposit account number:					
Street Address: Frantz Ward LLP						
55 Public Square, 19th Floor						
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44113-1999						
	E THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.	20					
	α , tx					
Hans L. Larsen	9-6-02					
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						

09/16/2002 TBIAZ1 00000101 4604890

01 FC:581

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 013280 FRAME: 0061

Guidelines for Completing Patents Cover Sheets

Cover Sheet information must be submitted with each document to be recorded. If the document to be recorded concerns both patents and trademarks separate patent and trademark cover sheets, including any attached pages for continuing information, must accompany the document. All pages of the cover sheet should be numbered consecutively, for example, if both a patent and trademark cover sheet is used, and information is continued on one additional page for both patents and trademarks, the pages of the cover sheet would be numbered form 1 to 4.

Item 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies).

Enter the full name of the party(ies) conveying the interest. If there is insufficient space, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to indicate that additional information is attached. The name of the additional conveying party(ies) should be placed on an attached page clearly identified as a continuation of the information Item 1. Enter a check mark in the "No" box, if no information is contained on an attached page.

Item 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies).

Enter the name and full address of the first party receiving the interest. If there is more than one party receiving the interest, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to indicate that additional information is attached. Enter a check mark in the "No" box, if no information is contained on an attached page.

Item 3. Nature of Conveyance.

Place a check mark in the appropriate box describing the nature of the conveying document. If the "Other" box is checked, specify the nature of the conveyance. Enter the execution date of the document. The execution date should be entered in the following format: MM/DD/YYYY.

Item 4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s).

Indicate the application number(s), and/or patent number(s) against which the document is to be recorded. National application numbers must include both the series code and a six-digit number; and international application numbers must be complete, e.g., 07/123,456 for national application numbers, and PCTUS91/12345 for international application numbers. Enter a check mark in the appropriate box: "Yes" or "No" if additional numbers appear on attached pages. Be sure to identify numbers included on attached pages as the continuation of Item 4.

Item 5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence concerning the document should be mailed.

Enter the name and full address of the party to whom correspondence is to be mailed.

Item 6. Total Applications and Patents involved.

Enter the total number of applications and patents identified for recordation. Be sure to include all applications and patents identified on the cover sheet and on additional pages.

Block 7. Total Fee Enclosed.

Enter the total fee enclosed or authorized to be charged. A fee is required for each application and patent against which the document is recorded.

Item 8. Deposit Account Number.

Enter the deposit account number to authorize charges. Attach a duplicate copy of cover sheet to be used for the deposit charge account transaction.

Item 9. Signature.

Enter the name of the person submitting the document. The submitter must sign and date the cover sheet. Enter the total number of pages including the cover sheet, attachments, and document.

This collection of information is required by 35 USC 261 and 262 and 15 USC 1057 and 1060. The information is used by the public to submit (and by the USPTO to process) patent and trademark assignment requests. After the USPTO records the information, the records for patent and trademarks, assignments, and other associated documents can be inspected by the public. To view documents recorded under secrecy orders or documents recorded due to the interest of the federal government, a written authorization must be submitted. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the form to the USPTO. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Manager of the Assignment Division.

Crystal Gateway 4, Room 310, 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Va. 22202. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C., 20231.

PATENT REEL: 013280 FRAME: 0062 RELEASE OF MORTGAGE FOR SECURITY OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

THIS RELEASE is made as of this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of April, 2001 by Congress

Financial Corporation (f/k/a Congress Financial Corporation (Central)) ("Congress") in

favor of Penn Union Corp., a Tennessee corporation ("Penn").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Congress hereby unconditionally and

expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right,

title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of

the trademarks, trademark applications, patents and patent applications, and licenses

including without limitation, any and all trademarks and trademark applications, patents and

patent applications and licenses listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof,

which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to a Patent, Trademark

and License Mortgage, dated as of May 3, 1994, between Penn and Congress (the

"Mortgage"). All obligations and duties listed under the Mortgage to the extent they relate

solely to the items listed on Exhibit A are hereby released and terminated, and Congress

hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes

of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected

with directly or indirectly, the Mortgage to the extent they relate solely to the items on

Exhibit A.

285088.v01 4/10/01 2:16 PM 63Z401!.DOC

2563.046

This Release shall be binding upon Congress' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (F/K/A CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (CENTRAL))

By: Ceroli	B. Denbraum
Name: Cindo	B-Denbaum
Title: \\P'	

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date	Renewal Date
Connector Express	1718824	09/22/92	09/22/97
Cual-Aid	669892	03/25/58	03/25/98
Penn-Crimps	694171	03/08/60	03/08/00
Penn Union	723803	11/14/61	11/14/01
Ultra-Crimp	1450571	08/04/87	08/04/07

Patents

Patent No.	Date Issued	Patent
4604890	08/12/86	Compression Tool
4337635	07/06/82	Compression Tool
4442182	04/10/84	One-Piece, Composite
		Electrical Connector

Licenses

None

PATENT REEL: 013280 FRAME: 0065

RECORDED: 09/12/2002